

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re: : Chapter 11
: :
EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES, : Case No. 13-11482 (MFW)
: :
Debtor. : **Hearing Date: September 18, 2019, 2 p.m.**
: **Doc. No. 5197**
:

**UNITED STATES TRUSTEE’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR THE ENTRY
OF AN ORDER REQUIRING THAT ANY CAUSE OF ACTION ASSERTED IN THE
REORGANIZED DEBTOR’S MOTION TO DETERMINE EXTENT OF LIABILITY
FOR POST-CONFIRMATION QUARTERLY FEES PAYABLE PURSUANT TO
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) BE FILED AS AN ADVERSARY PROCEEDING [Doc. No. 5197]**

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
Deputy Director/General Counsel
P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsel
SUMI K. SAKATA
WENDY COX
Trial Attorneys

Department of Justice
Executive Office for United States
Trustees
441 G Street, N.W., Suite 6150
Washington, DC 20530
Tel: (202) 307-1399
Fax: (202) 307-2397

ANDREW R. VARA
Acting United States Trustee, Region 3
T. PATRICK TINKER
Assistant United States Trustee
LINDA J. CASEY
ROBERT J. SCHNEIDER, JR.
Trial Attorneys
Department of Justice
Office of the United States Trustee
J. Caleb Boggs Federal Building
844 King Street, Suite 2207, Lockbox 35
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 573-6491
Fax: (302) 573-6497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. Exide Must Pursue the Relief It Wants Through an Adversary Proceeding..... 1

A. Exide has requested declaratory relief “related to” an action to invalidate the United States Trustee’s interest in, and to recover, Exide’s alleged overpayments of quarterly fees, and to enjoin future enforcement of the temporarily increased fees under Bankruptcy Rule 7001(1), (2), (7) and (9)..... 2

B. In the alternative, Exide must proceed by adversary proceeding because it requests injunctive relief under Bankruptcy Rule 7001(7). 4

C. Exide cannot evade the requirements of an adversary proceeding by artfully pleading around Bankruptcy Rule 7001. 6

II. Exide’s Constitutional Challenge Is Not a Claim Objection. 6

III. Neither Bankruptcy Rule 9005.1 Nor Civil Rule 5.1 Authorizes Exide to Sue the United States For Declaratory or Injunctive Relief by Way of Notice..... 9

IV. Bankruptcy Rule 2020 Does Not Authorize Exide to Use a Motion to Challenge Acts of Congress..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belcufine v. Aloe</i> , 112 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , No. 17-31897 (Bankr. D. Conn. Aug. 28, 2019)	3, 11
<i>In re Gledhill</i> , 76 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Goldman v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>In re Harry C. Partridge, Jr. & Sons, Inc.</i> , 43 B.R. 669 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	4
<i>In re Hefner</i> , 32 B.R. 382 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1983)	8
<i>Huisinga v. Carter (In re Juhl Enters., Inc.)</i> , 921 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Jarbough v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 483 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Jonick Deli Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 15-40289-mxm-11, 2019 WL 3987797 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2019).....	3
<i>Pacor v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.3d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	3
<i>In re Prines</i> , 867 F.2d 478 (8th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	3

U.S. v. D’Amario,
593 F. App’x 97 (3d Cir. Dec. 9, 2014).....6

United States Trustee v. Endy (In re Endy),
104 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1997)9

United States Trustee v. Gryphon at Stone Mansion, Inc.,
166 F.3d 552 (3d Cir. 1999).....6, 7

United States Trustee v. Ste-Bri Enters., Inc.,
579 B.R. 448 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....9

United States v. Stoerr,
695 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2012).....7

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....3

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(10)8

11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(B).....8

11 U.S.C. § 348(d)8

11 U.S.C. § 501.....8

11 U.S.C. § 501(a)8

11 U.S.C. § 502.....8

11 U.S.C. § 502(a)8

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....8

28 U.S.C. § 157.....7

28 U.S.C. § 581(a)(2).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)2

28 U.S.C. § 1930.....9

28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

9 COLLIERS ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 3007.01 (16th ed., 2019)8

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 20201, 11

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(a)8

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30048

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30077, 8, 9

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007(b)7, 9

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001 *passim*

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(1)1, 2, 3, 4

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(2)1, 2, 3

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(7) *passim*

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(9)1, 2, 3, 4

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9005.11, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.19, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1210

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)10
